S.B. NO. 300

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicle Alarm Systems.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 291, Part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

- "§291- Motor vehicle alarm systems. (a) "Motor vehicle alarm system" means any device which is designed or used for the detection of an unauthorized entry into a motor vehicle, or for alerting others to the commission of an unlawful act, or both, and which emits a sound when activated.
- (b) If a motor vehicle alarm system installed in a motor vehicle is activated and emits a sound for more than five continuous minutes, the registered owner of the motor vehicle shall be fined not more than \$100."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.1

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect January 1, 1985.

(Approved May 18, 1984.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.